right‐of‐use assets and lease liabilities, as well as the Group’s present obligations.

In making these judgements, the Group applied the practical expedient in AASB 16 Appendix paragraph C3 that enables the Group
to grandfather assessments made under previous assessments, such that only leases that are leases on date of transition on 1
January 2019 are required to be assessed as a lease under AASB 16. The Group’s accounting policies regarding AASB 16 are
disclosed in detail in Note 1: Summary of significant accounting policies – (j) Leases.

Impact on application

The Group has applied AASB 16 retrospectively and therefore, the comparative figures have been restated as if the new accounting
policy had always been applied. The disclosure notes have also been restated where required for comparatives under new
disclosure requirements. The adjustments due to the application of the new standards are analysed by financial statement line item
below.

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2018

As reported

 31 December 2018

$m

AASB 16 Transition
Adjustments

$m

Restated

31 December 2018

$m

Current trade and other receivables   3,121.91  0.2  3,122.1

Non‐current trade and other receivables   777.4  0.2  777.6

Deferred tax assets  (2)  49.8  19.8  69.6

Property, plant & equipment  (1)  1,292.7  775.4  2,068.1

Total assets impact   795.6

Current trade and other payables  (3)  5,701.0  (31.3)  5,669.7

Current lease liabilities  (1)  ‐  279.2  279.2

Non‐current trade and other payables  (3)  113.4  (31.4)  82.0

Non‐current lease liabilities  (1)  ‐  629.7  629.7

Total liabilities impact   846.2

Net asset impact   (50.6)

Retained earnings   (4)  1,145.2  (50.6)  1,094.6

Total equity impact   (50.6)
1Total reported at 31 December 2018 was $3,125.4 million. Of this amount, $3.5 million has been reclassed to Short term financial
assets and investments.

146

CIMIC Group Limited Annual Report 2019   |   Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the 12 months to 31 December 2019

1.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

Basis of preparation continued

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2017

As reported

 31 December 2017

$m

AASB 16 Transition
Adjustments

$m

Restated

31 December 2017

$m

Current trade and other receivables   3,215.51  0.2  3,215.7

Non‐current trade and other receivables   1,090.8  0.2  1,091.0

Deferred tax assets  (2)  145.4  18.8  164.2

Property, plant & equipment  (1)  1,224.0  522.1  1,746.1

Total assets impact   541.3

Current trade and other payables  (3)  4,737.4  (14.6)  4,722.8

Current lease liabilities  (1)  ‐  134.8  134.8

Non‐current trade and other payables  (3)  152.0  (39.9)  112.1

Non‐current lease liabilities  (1)  ‐  509.5  509.5

Total liabilities impact   589.8

Net asset impact   (48.5)

Retained earnings   (4)  2,183.0  (48.5)  2,134.5

Total equity impact   (48.5)
1Total reported at 31 December 2017 was $3,216.3 million. Of this amount, $0.8 million has been reclassed to Short term financial
assets and investments.

(1) Property, plant and equipment & current and non‐current lease liabilities
AASB 16 has led to recognised amounts for right of use assets within property, plant and equipment and lease liabilities on
the face of the balance sheet representing the Group’s portfolio of leased assets made up by property, plant, mining
equipment and vehicles utilised by the Group.

(2) Deferred tax assets
Adjustments under AASB 16 are subject to tax effect accounting and therefore the net deferred tax position has been impacted.

(3) Current and non‐current trade and other payables
The Group has netted off previously held onerous lease provisions against right of use leased assets recognised on transition.
These provisions were previously held in current and non‐current trade payables.

(4) Retained earnings
The retained earnings have been adjusted at 31 December 2017 for the impact of AASB 16 using the full retrospective
method which led to a decrease in equity of $48.5 million. At 31 December 2018, the retained earnings adjustment has
increased by a further $2.1 million to $50.6 million. The difference represents the 2018 profit and loss impact of the new
standard.

147

CIMIC Group Limited Annual Report 2019   |   Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the 12 months to 31 December 2019

1.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

Basis of preparation continued

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

As reported

 31 December 2018

$m

AASB 16 Transition
Adjustments

$m

Restated

31 December 2018

$m

Revenue   14,670.2  ‐  14,670.2

Expenses  (1)  (13,586.1)  31.1  (13,555.0)

Share of profit / (loss) of associates and joint venture entities   58.5  ‐  58.5

Operating Profit   1,142.6  31.1  1,173.7

Provisions and asset impairments in relation to the Middle East exit   ‐  ‐  ‐

Earnings before interest and tax (“EBIT”)   1,142.6  31.1  1,173.7

Finance income   55.3  ‐  55.3

Finance costs  (1)  (123.2)  (34.2)  (157.4)

Net finance income / (costs)   (67.9)  (34.2)  (102.1)

Profit / (loss) before tax

Income tax (expense) / benefit

1,074.7

(300.9)

(3.1)

1.0

1,071.6

(299.9)

Profit / (loss) for the period  (1)  773.8  (2.1)  771.7

Profit / (loss) for the period attributable to non‐controlling interests

6.8

‐

6.8

Profit / (loss) for the period attributable to shareholders of the parent
entity

(1)  780.6  (2.1)  778.5

Basic earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share

(2)

(2)

240.7¢

240.7¢

0.6

0.6

240.1¢

240.1¢

(1) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
AASB 16 changed the amount and presentation of lease related expenses. Under AASB 117, operating lease expenses were
presented as operating expenses, whereas AASB 16 splits the lease expenses into depreciation of the right of use assets
recognised and finance costs on lease liabilities. This has driven a decrease in the operating lease expense and increases in
depreciation and finance costs. Consequently, this has also impacted the Group’s key performance indicators such as Operating